

CONNECTION AGREEMENT FOR A SMALL DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCE FACILITY OR A MID-SIZED DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCE FACILITY

This Connection Agreement is made this XX day of Month, Year.

BETWEEN

FESTIVAL HYDRO INC., (the "Distributor")

AND

CUSTOMER (the "Customer")
(each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties")

RECITALS

WHEREAS the Distributor is the owner of the distribution system serving the service area described in Electricity Distribution Licence number ED-2002-0513 (the "Licence") issued by the Ontario Energy Board (the "Board").

AND WHEREAS the Customer owns or operates a distributed energy resource "DER" facility that is located in the Distributor's licensed service area (the "Distributor's distribution system") referred to as CUSTOMER (the "Facility").

AND WHEREAS the Customer has connected or wishes to connect its Facility to the Distributor's distribution system and the Distributor has connected or has agreed to connect the Facility to the Distributor's distribution system.

AND WHEREAS the Distributor has previously reviewed and accepted the Customer's application to connect and related materials that were submitted to the Distributor in accordance with the process set out in the Distribution System Code (the "Code") (altogether, the "Application") and the Distributor and the Customer have signed a connection cost agreement (both of which are attached to this Agreement as Schedule A).

AND WHEREAS in accordance with its Licence and the Code, the Distributor has agreed to offer, and the Customer has agreed to accept, distribution service in relation to the Facility.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing, and of the mutual covenants, agreements, terms and conditions herein contained, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions and Schedules

1.1 Words and phrases contained in this Agreement (whether capitalized or not) that are not defined in this Agreement have the meanings given to them in the Electricity Act, 1998, the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, any regulations made under either of those Acts, or the Code.

1.2 The following schedules form part of this Agreement:

Schedule A – Application and Connection Cost Agreement (recitals)

Schedule B - Single Line Diagram, Connection Point and Location of Facilities (section 2.3)

Schedule C - List of Other Contracts (section 3.4)

Schedule D - Technical and Operating Requirements (section 4.1(d))

Schedule E – Billing and Settlement Procedures (Section 5.3)

Schedule F - Contacts for Notice (section 12.1)

Schedule G - Dispute Resolution (section 16.1)

Schedule H - Provisions Applicable if Facility Financed by a Lender (sections 19.3, 20.3 and 21.1)

Where a schedule is to be completed by the Parties, the Parties may not include in that schedule a provision that would be contrary to or inconsistent with the Code or the remainder of this Agreement.

2. Type of Facility and Customer

2.1 The Facility has a name-plate rated capacity of:

[Parties to check the applicable box below]

more than 10 kW and:

- a) up to and including 500 kW, if the Facility is or will be connected to a less than 15 kV line; or
- b) up to and including 1 MW, if the Facility is or will be connected to a 15 kV or greater line

(in which case the Facility is a "Small Distributed Energy Resource Facility")

10 MW or less and:

- a) more than 500 kW, if the Facility is or will be connected to a less than 15 kV line; or
- b) more than 1 MW, if the Facility is or will be connected to a 15 kV or greater line

(in which case the Facility is a "Mid-sized Distributed Energy Resource Facility")

2.2 The Facility is or will be connected:

[Parties to check the applicable box(es) below]

- directly to the Distributor's distribution system
- on the load customer side of a connection point to the Distributor's distribution system
 - the load customer is the same as the Customer
 - the load customer is:

2.3 Schedule B sets out the following:

- (a) a single line diagram of the Facility;
- (b) a list of the facilities of one Party that are on the property of the other Party; and
- (c) a diagram of the metering installations applicable to the Facility.

2.4 The Customer:

[Parties to check the applicable box(es) below]

- intends to:
 - sell output from the Facility to the Independent Electricity System Operator and has entered into an agreement with the Independent Electricity System Operator for that purpose.
 - deliver and sell output from the Facility to the Distributor

(in which case the Customer is an "Embedded Retail Generator")

- does not intend to sell any of the output of the Facility to the Independent Electricity System Operator or the Distributor

3. Incorporation of Code and Application of Conditions of Service and Other Contracts

- 3.1 The Code, as it may be amended from time to time, is hereby incorporated in its entirety by reference into, and forms part of, this Agreement. Unless the context otherwise requires, all references to "this Agreement" include a reference to the Code.
- 3.2 The Distributor hereby agrees to be bound by and at all times to comply with the Code, and the Customer acknowledges and agrees that the Distributor is bound at all times to comply with the Code in addition to complying with the provisions of this Agreement.
- 3.3 In addition to this Agreement, the relationship between the Distributor and the Customer will be governed by the Distributor's Conditions of Service that are in effect at the relevant

time. In the event of a conflict or an inconsistency between a provision of this Agreement and a provision of the Distributor's Conditions of Service, the provision of this Agreement shall govern.

- 3.4 The Distributor may require or may have already required the Customer to enter into one or more of the other contracts listed in Schedule C. In the event of a conflict or an inconsistency between a provision of the Code or this Agreement and a provision of such other contract, the provision of the Code or this Agreement shall govern.

4. Facility Standards

4.1 The Customer shall ensure that the Facility:

- (a) meets all applicable requirements of the Electrical Safety Authority ("ESA");
- (b) conforms to all applicable industry standards including, but not limited to, those of the Canadian Standards Association ("CSA"), the Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers, the American National Standards Institute and the International Electro technical Commission;
- (c) is installed, constructed, operated and maintained in accordance with this Agreement, the Distribution System Code, the Distributor's offer to connect, the requirements of the ESA, the connection cost agreement, all applicable reliability standards and good utility practice; and
- (d) meets the technical and operating requirements set out in Schedule D. These requirements shall not exceed any technical or operating requirements set out in the Code unless the Customer agrees.

5. Charges, Settlement and Billing

5.1 The customer shall pay the Distributor such charges as may be approved by the Board in relation to the connection of, and the provision of distribution service to, the Facility.

5.2 The customer agrees to the following in relation to settlement for the output of the Facility:

[Parties to check the applicable box below]

- if the Customer is not an Embedded Retail Generator (see section 2.4)

the Distributor will not pay the Customer for any excess generation that results in a net delivery to the Distributor between meter reads and there will be no carryover of excess generation from one billing period to the next unless the Customer is at the relevant time a net metered generator

if the Customer is an Embedded Retail Generator (see section 2.4)

the Distributor will settle all applicable payments and charges in accordance with the IESO and the Retail Settlement Code

5.3 Billing and settlement activities will be conducted in accordance with the procedures set out in Schedule E.

6. Representations and Warranties

6.1 The Customer represents and warrants to the Distributor as follows, and acknowledges that the Distributor is relying on such representations and warranties without independent inquiry in entering into this Agreement:

- (a) the Facility is fully and accurately described in the Application;
- (b) all information in the Application is true and correct;
- (c) the Facility is in compliance with all applicable technical requirements and laws;
- (d) the Customer has been given warranty information and operation manuals for the Facility;
- (e) the Customer has been adequately instructed in the operation and maintenance of the Facility and the Customer has developed and implemented an operation and maintenance plan based on those instructions;
- (f) if the Customer is a corporation or other form of business entity, the Customer is duly incorporated, formed or registered (as applicable) under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation, formation or registration (as applicable);
- (g) the Customer has all necessary power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- (h) this Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation on the Customer, enforceable against the Customer in accordance with its terms;
- (i) the Customer holds all permits, licences and other authorizations that may be necessary to enable it to own and operate the Facility; and

- (j) any individual signing this Agreement on behalf of the Customer has been duly authorized by the Customer to sign this Agreement and has the full power and authority to bind the Customer.

6.2 The Distributor represents and warrants to the Customer as follows, and acknowledges that the Customer is relying on such representations and warranties without independent inquiry in entering into this Agreement:

- (a) the Distributor is duly incorporated under the laws of Ontario;
- (b) the Distributor has all necessary power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- (c) this Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation on the Distributor, enforceable against the Distributor in accordance with its terms; and
- (d) any individual signing this Agreement on behalf of the Distributor has been duly authorized by the Distributor to sign this Agreement and has the full power and authority to bind the Distributor.

7. Disconnection Device at the Point of Connection

7.1 The Customer shall furnish and install a disconnection switch at the point of connection for the Facility that opens, with a visual break, all ungrounded poles of the connection circuit. The disconnection switch at the point of connection shall be rated for the voltage and fault current requirements of the Facility, and shall meet all applicable CSA standards, ESA requirements, and all other applicable laws. The switch enclosure, if applicable, shall be properly grounded. The disconnection switch at the point of connection shall be accessible at all times, located for ease of access to the Distributor's personnel, and shall be capable of being locked in the open position. The Customer shall follow the Distributor's procedures for switching, clearance, tagging, and locking.

8. Modifications to the Facility

8.1 The Customer shall not modify its connection assets or the Facility except in accordance with this section. Where the modification will not increase the maximum electrical output of the Facility, the Customer shall give the Distributor no less than 15 working days notice prior to the date on which the modification will be completed. Where the modification will increase the maximum electrical output of the Facility, the Customer shall submit a new application for connection to the Distributor. The Distributor shall process that application for connection in accordance with the Code. The Customer shall not commence such modification until that process has been completed.

9. Insurance

9.1 Throughout the term of this Agreement, the Customer shall carry commercial general

liability insurance for third party bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage in an amount as follows:

[Parties to check the applicable box below]

- if the Facility is a Small Distributed Energy Resource Facility (see section 2.1)
not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and in the annual aggregate
- if the Facility is a Mid-sized Distributed Energy Resource Facility (see section 2.1)
not less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence and in the annual aggregate

Prior to execution of this Agreement, the Customer shall provide the Distributor with a valid certificate of insurance. The Customer shall provide the Distributor with prompt notice of any cancellation of the Customer's insurance by the insurer.

10. Liability and Force Majeure

- 10.1 The liability provisions of section 2.2 of the Code apply to this Agreement and are hereby incorporated by reference into, and form part of, this Agreement.
- 10.2 A Party shall have a duty to mitigate any losses relating to any claim for indemnification from the other Party that may be made in relation to that other Party. Nothing in this section shall require the mitigating Party to mitigate or alleviate the effects of any strike, lockout, restrictive work practice or other labour dispute.
- 10.3 A Party shall give prompt notice to the other Party of any claim with respect to which indemnification is being or may be sought under this Agreement.
- 10.4 The force majeure provisions of section 2.3 of the Code apply to this Agreement and are hereby incorporated by reference into, and form part of, this Agreement.

11. Facility Commissioning and Testing

- 11.1 The Customer shall give the Distributor at least fifteen days advance written notice of the date(s) and time(s) on which the Facility will be commissioned and tested prior to connection. The Customer shall give the Distributor the same notice in relation to the commissioning and testing of any material modification to the Customer's connection assets or Facility that occurs after connection.
- 11.2 The Distributor shall have the right to witness the commissioning and testing activities referred to in section 11.1.

12. Notice

- 12.1 Any notice, demand, consent, request or other communication required or permitted to be given or made under or in relation to this Agreement shall be given or made: by courier or other personal form of delivery; by registered mail; by facsimile; or by electronic mail. Notices shall be addressed to the applicable representative of the Party identified in Schedule F.
- 12.2 A notice, demand, consent, request or other communication referred to in section 12.1 shall be deemed to have been made as follows:
- (a) where given or made by courier or other form of personal delivery, on the date of receipt;
 - (b) where given or made by registered mail, on the sixth day following the date of mailing;
 - (c) where given or made by facsimile, on the day and at the time of transmission as indicated on the sender's facsimile transmission report; and
 - (d) where given or made by electronic mail, on the day and at the time when the notice, demand, consent, request or other communication is recorded by the sender's electronic communications system as having been received at the electronic mail destination.

13. Access to Facility

- 13.1 Each Party shall ensure that its facilities are secured at all times.
- 13.2 The Customer shall permit and, if the land on which the Facility is located is not owned by Customer, cause such landowner to permit, the Distributor's employees and agents to enter the property on which the Facility is located at any reasonable time. Such access shall be provided for the purposes of inspecting and/or testing the Facility as and when permitted by this Agreement, the Code or the Distributor's Conditions of Service or as required to ensure the continued safe and satisfactory operation of the Facility, to ensure the accuracy of the Distributor's meters, to establish work protection, or to perform work.
- 13.3 Any inspecting and/or testing referred to in section 13.2 shall not relieve the Customer from its obligation to operate and maintain the Facility and any related equipment owned by the Customer in a safe and satisfactory operating condition and in accordance with this Agreement.
- 13.4 The Distributor shall have the right to witness any testing done by the Customer of the Facility and, to that end, the Customer shall provide the Distributor with at least fifteen working days advance notice of the testing.

13.5 Notwithstanding section 10. 1, where the Distributor causes damage to the Customer's property as part of this access, the Distributor shall pay to the Customer the Customer's reasonable costs of repairing such property or, if such property cannot be repaired, replacing such property.

13.6 Notwithstanding section 10. 1, if the Customer has been given access to the Distributor's property, and if the Customer causes damage to the Distributor's property as part of that access, the Customer shall pay to the Distributor the Distributor's reasonable costs of repairing such property or, if such property cannot be repaired, replacing such property.

14. Disconnection of Facility to Permit Maintenance and Repairs

14.1 The Distributor will provide the Customer with reasonable notice of any planned equipment outages in the Distributor's distribution system that occurs after the date of execution of this agreement which will impact the Facility or its connection.

14.2 The Distributor will make reasonable efforts to ensure that the outages referred to in section 14.1 will be of minimal duration and cause minimal inconvenience to the Customer.

14.3 In connection with any planned equipment outage, either Party may disconnect or isolate, or require the disconnection or isolation of, its Facility or system (as applicable) from the other Party's Facility or system (as applicable) so that the employees, contractors or agents of the Party may construct, maintain, repair, replace, remove, investigate or inspect its own Facility or system (as applicable) in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and good utility practice.

14.4 Where practical, the Customer shall notify the Distributor prior to temporarily isolating or disconnecting the Facility from the Distributor's distribution system.

15. Disconnection of Facility for Other Reasons

15.1 The Customer shall discontinue operation of the Facility and the Distributor may isolate or disconnect the Facility from the Distributor's distribution system, upon any of the following:

- (a) termination of this Agreement in accordance with section 19;
- (b) if the Customer's connection assets or the Facility are modified by the Customer in a manner contrary to section 8.1;
- (c) during an emergency or where necessary to prevent or minimize the effects of an emergency;

- (d) in accordance with section 31, 31.1 or 40(5) of the Electricity Act, 1998, other applicable law, the Code, the Distributor's Licence or the Distributor's Conditions of Service; or
 - (e) where required to comply with a decision or order of an arbitrator or court made or given under Schedule G.
- 15.2 In the event of disconnection under section 15.1(b), the Facility shall remain isolated or disconnected from the Distributor's distribution system until the connection process referred to in section 8.1 has been completed.
- 15.3 In the event of disconnection under section 15.1(c), the Distributor shall reconnect, or permit the reconnection of, the Facility to the Distributor's distribution system when it is reasonably satisfied that the emergency has ceased and that all other requirements of this Agreement are met.
- 15.4 In the event of disconnection under section 15.1(d) or 15.1(e), the Distributor shall reconnect, or permit the reconnection of, the Facility to the Distributor's distribution system when the Distributor is reasonably satisfied that the reason for the disconnection no longer exists, the Customer agrees to pay all Board-approved reconnection costs charged by the Distributor, and the Distributor is reasonably satisfied of the following, where applicable:
 - (a) the Customer has taken all necessary steps to prevent the circumstances that caused the disconnection from recurring and has delivered binding undertakings to the Distributor that such circumstances shall not recur; and
 - (b) any decision or order of a court or arbitrator made or given under Schedule G that requires a Party to take action to ensure that such circumstances shall not recur has been implemented and/or assurances have been given to the satisfaction of the affected Party that such decision or order will be implemented.
- 15.5 Where the Facility has been isolated or disconnected, each Party shall be entitled to decommission and remove its assets associated with the connection. Each Party shall, for that purpose, ensure that the other Party has all necessary access to its site at all reasonable times.
- 15.6 The Customer shall continue to pay for distribution services provided up to the time of isolation or disconnection of its Facility.
- 15.7 The Customer shall pay all reasonable costs including, but not limited to, the costs of removing any of the Distributor's equipment from the Customer's site, that are directly attributable to the isolation or disconnection of the Facility and, where applicable, the subsequent decommissioning of the Facility. The Distributor shall not require the removal of the protection and control wiring on the Customer's site.

15.8 While the Facility is isolated or disconnected, the Distributor shall not be required to convey electricity to or from the Facility.

16. Dispute Resolution

16.1 Any dispute between the Customer and the Distributor arising under or in relation to this Agreement will be resolved in accordance with Schedule G. The Parties shall comply with the procedure set out in Schedule G before taking any civil or other proceeding in relation to the dispute, provided that nothing shall prevent a Party from seeking urgent or interlocutory relief from a court of competent jurisdiction in the Province of Ontario in relation to any dispute arising under or in relation to this Agreement.

17. Amendments

17.1 The Parties may not amend this Agreement without leave of the Board except where and to the extent permitted by this Agreement.

17.2 The Parties may by mutual agreement amend this Agreement to reflect changes that may from time to time be made to the Code during the term of this Agreement.

17.3 The Parties may by mutual agreement amend any portion of a schedule that was originally to be completed by the Parties.

17.4 No amendment made under section 17.2 or 17.3 shall be contrary to or inconsistent with the Code or the remainder of this Agreement.

17.5 The Parties shall amend this Agreement in such manner as may be required by the Board.

17.6 Any amendment to this Agreement shall be made in writing and duly executed by both Parties.

18. Waiver

18.1 A waiver of any default, breach or non-compliance under this Agreement is not effective unless in writing and signed by the Party to be bound by the waiver. The waiver by a Party of any default, breach or non-compliance under this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of that Party's rights under this Agreement in respect of any continuing or subsequent default, breach or non-compliance, whether of the same or any other nature.

19. Term of Agreement and Termination

19.1 This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by the Parties, and shall continue in effect until terminated in accordance with section 19.2 or 19.3.

- 19.2 The Customer may, if it is not then in default under this Agreement, terminate this Agreement at any time by giving the Distributor sixty days prior written notice setting out the termination date.
- 19.3 Except as set out in Schedule H, the Distributor may terminate this Agreement upon any material breach of this Agreement by the Customer (a "Default"), if the Customer fails to remedy the Default within the applicable cure period referred to in section 19.4 after receipt of written notice of the Default from the Distributor.
- 19.4 The Customer shall cure a Default within the applicable cure period specified in the Code or the Distributor's Conditions of Service. If no such cure period is specified in relation to a given Default, the cure period shall be sixty working days.
- 19.5 Termination of this Agreement for any reason shall not affect:
- (a) the liabilities of either Party that were incurred or arose under this Agreement prior to the time of termination; or
 - (b) the provisions that expressly apply in relation to disconnection of the Customer's facilities following termination of this Agreement.
- 19.6 Termination of this Agreement for any reason shall be without prejudice to the right of the terminating Party to pursue all legal and equitable remedies that may be available to it including, but not limited to, injunctive relief.
- 19.7 The rights and remedies set out in this Agreement are not intended to be exclusive but rather are cumulative and are in addition to any other right or remedy otherwise available to a Party at law or in equity. Nothing in this section 19.7 shall be interpreted as affecting the limitations of liability arising from section 10.1 or the obligation of a Party to comply with section 16 while this Agreement is in force.
- 19.8 Sections 19.5 to 19.7 shall survive termination of this Agreement.

20. Exchange and Confidentiality of Information

- 20.1 Confidential information in respect of a Party means (i) information disclosed by that Party to the other Party under this Agreement that is in its nature confidential, proprietary or commercially sensitive and (ii) information derived from the information referred to in (i), but excludes the following:
- (a) information that is in the public domain; or
 - (b) information that is, at the time of the disclosure, in the possession of the receiving Party, provided that it was lawfully obtained from a person under no obligation of confidence in relation to the information.

20.2 Subject to section 20.3, each Party shall treat all confidential information disclosed to it by the other Party as confidential and shall not, without the written consent of that other Party:

- (a) disclose that confidential information to any other person; or
- (b) use that confidential information for any purpose other than the purpose for which it was disclosed or another applicable purpose contemplated in this Agreement.

Where a Party, with the written consent of the other Party, discloses confidential information of that other Party to another person, the Party shall take such steps as may be required to ensure that the other person complies with the confidentiality provisions of this Agreement.

20.3 Nothing in section 20.2 shall prevent the disclosure of confidential information:

- (a) where required or permitted under this Agreement, the Code, the Market Rules or the Distributor's Licence;
- (b) where required by law or regulatory requirements;
- (c) where required by order of a government, government agency, regulatory body or regulatory agency having jurisdiction;
- (d) if required in connection with legal proceedings, arbitration or any expert determination relating to the subject matter of this Agreement, or for the purpose of advising a Party in relation thereto;
- (e) as may be required to enable the Distributor to fulfill its obligations to any reliability organization; or
- (f) as may be required during an emergency or to prevent or minimize the effects of an emergency.

20.4 Notwithstanding section 10.1, a Party that breaches section 20.2 shall be liable to the other Party for any and all losses of the other Party arising out of such breach.

20.5 The Parties agree that the exchange of information, including, but not limited to, confidential information, under this Agreement is necessary for maintaining the reliable operation of the Distributor's distribution system. The Parties further agree that all information, including, but not limited to, confidential information, exchanged between them shall be prepared, given and used in good faith and shall be provided in a timely and cooperative manner.

- 20.6 Each Party shall provide the other with such information as the other may reasonably require to enable it to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- 20.7 Each Party shall, as soon as practicable, notify the other Party upon becoming aware of a material change or error in any information previously disclosed to the other Party under this Agreement and, in the case of the Customer, in any information contained in its Application. The Party shall provide updated or corrected information as required to ensure that information provided to the other Party is up to date and correct.

21. Assignment, Successors and Assigns

- 21.1 Except as set out in Schedule H, the Customer shall not assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement in whole or in part without the prior written consent of the Distributor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or unduly delayed. The Distributor may withhold its consent to any proposed assignment until the proposed assignee assumes, in writing, all of the Customer's obligations contained in this Agreement.
- 21.2 The Distributor shall have the right to assign this Agreement in whole upon written notification to the Customer.
- 21.3 This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

22. Governing Law

- 22.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

23. Entire Agreement

- 23.1 Except as expressly provided herein, this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject-matter hereof and supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements of any kind whatsoever with respect to the subject-matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Customer Signature

Date

Name (Print)

Title

Distributor Signature

Date

Bryon Hartung

Name (Print)

Vice President Engineering and Operations

Title

SCHEDULE A

APPLICATION AND CONNECTION COST AGREEMENT (RECITALS)

See the attached Application and connection cost agreement below.

Form b pg1

Form b pg2

Form b pg3

Form b pg4

Form b pg5

Form b pg6

Form b pg7

Form b pg8

Form b pg9

Form b pg10

Form b pg11

Form b pg12

Form b pg13

Form b pg14

Form b pg15

CCA pg1

CCA pg2

CCA pg3

CCA pg4

CCA pg5

CCA pg6

CCA pg7

CCA pg8

CCA pg9

CCA pg10

CCA pg11

CCA pg12

SCHEDULE B

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM, CONNECTION POINT AND LOCATION OF FACILITIES (SECTION 2.3)

B.1.1 Single Line Diagram and Connection Point

B.1.2 As-Built Single Line Diagram

(See following Page)

B.2 List of Facilities on the Property of the Other Party

B.2.1 The following facilities of the Customer are located on the property of the Distributor:

[Parties to check the applicable box below]

none

To be inserted by the Parties

B.2.2 The following facilities of the Distributor are located in the property of the Customer:

[Parties to check the applicable box below]

none

Revenue Meter (and associated instrument transformers, metering test blocks, metering panel wiring, cabinets and SCADA/Teleprotection equipment)

B.3 Metering Installation Diagram

SCHEDULE C

LIST OF OTHER CONTRACTS (SECTION 3.4)

The following other contracts have been or will be entered into by the Parties:

C.1 Certificate of Insurance (See below)

C.1 *Certificate of Insurance*

SCHEDULE D

TECHNICAL AND OPERATING REQUIREMENTS (SECTION 4.1(D))

The following technical and operating requirements apply to the Facility:

D.1 Technical Requirements and Standards

D.1.1 General Technical Requirements for Facilities

Subject to Section 6.2.28 and 6.2.29 and Appendix F.2 of the Distribution System Code, the Parties shall comply with the general technical requirements set out in the Distribution System Code and the Hydro One “Distributed Generation Technical Interconnection Requirements Interconnections at Voltages 50kV and Below Rev 03” in effect on March, 2013.

D.1.2 Facility Standards

In addition to the requirements of section 4 of the Agreement and without limiting Section 3.1.2 of the DSC, the Customer shall ensure that the Facility and all equipment therein shall be installed, constructed, operated and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations, the Distributor’s design requirements, the Electrical Safety Authority for the Province of Ontario, as well as industry standards and good practice in Ontario. Maintenance shall be conducted on a regular, planned basis. The Customer shall have a regular, scheduled maintenance plan to ensure that the Customer’s connection devices, protection systems and control systems are maintained in good working order and shall provide the Distributor with a copy of such maintenance plan, at any time, upon the Distributor’s request within seven (7) calendar days.

D.1.3 Equipment Standards

Without limiting Section 3.1.2 of the DSC, all electrical equipment in the embedded generation facility shall be provided, installed and maintained in accordance with the Electrical Safety Authority for the Province of Ontario, as well as industry standards and good practice in Ontario.

The Facility shall maintain all necessary inspection records for the Electrical Safety Authority and provide a copy upon request to the Distributor within seven (7) calendar days.

D.1.4 Equipment Requirements

Without limiting Section 6.2.9 of the DSC, the Customer shall provide, install, and maintain at its sole expense all equipment that shall be necessary from time to time to comply with performance requirements of the Distributor under its regulatory requirements.

The Customer shall install at its cost any equipment necessary to correct any operation of the Facility that may adversely affect the quality of supply, reliability of supply or the physical equipment of the Distributor's distribution system, including but not limited to, the safety of the Distributor's employees, its contractors, agents and the public.

D.1.5 Protection Scheme

As part of the commissioning process, the Distributor and Customer shall conduct testing of the connection and all protective equipment. Such testing shall be repeated at any time upon the request of the Distributor upon its reasonable suspicion that an adverse impact may be experienced on its system. The Customer shall be responsible for all costs associated with testing, whether they are internal costs to the Distributor or third party costs.

The Customer is required to re-verify / test its protections, especially those impacting the Distributor, on a regular basis, to verify that the system operates as designed-every four (4) years for microprocessor based systems and every two (2) years for electro-mechanical based system. The re-verification / test report for the electrical and protection facilities shall be kept on file by the Customer with a copy made available to the Distributor, at any time, upon the Distributor's request within seven (7) calendar days.

Protective relaying and systems must be designed to provide required safety, selectivity, reliability and speed of operation. In some cases redundancy in protection schemes / relays may be required. The Customer should consider these requirements in the design of its Generating Facility.

The Generating Facility shall comply, as a minimum, with section 84 of the OESC.

D.1.6 Grounding

The Customer shall design a proper grounding system for the Generating Facility in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations, the OESC, Applicable Law and standards. Grounding installations shall be capable of carrying the maximum foreseeable fault current, for the duration of such fault, without risking safety to the public or other personnel that may be present on site when a fault occurs. The grounding system design

shall prevent equipment damage and interference with the operation of the distribution and any communication system that may be present.

Interconnection of three phase transformers, and transformer grounding systems on three phase distribution systems shall be co-coordinated with the distributor and shall not cause voltage disturbances or disrupt co-ordination of distribution system ground fault protection.

The Customer shall provide grounding system design and ground potential rise (GPR) study if requested by the Distributor.

D.1.7 Disconnecting Device

The Customer shall provide, install and maintain (unless other arrangements are made and accepted by the Distributor), suitable disconnecting device(s) at the Ownership Demarcation Point. The use of this device(s) will be to isolate the Customer in case of Emergency and for Work Protection. The disconnecting device(s) shall:

- (a) be located at or near to the point of interface of the Generating Facility to the Distribution System, and must be readily accessible;
- (b) provide a visible break in the main current-carrying path and isolate the Generating Facility from the Distribution System;
- (c) have three-pole gang operated switch mechanisms suitable for load break operations at rated load (single-phase Customers may use single-pole devices subject to the Distributor's acceptance);
- (d) be lockable in the open position;
- (e) be suitable for safe operation under the conditions of use;
- (f) be capable of being energized from both sides;
- (g) meet all other OESC and ESA requirements.

D.2 Licenses, Permits and Approvals

The Customer shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations and shall obtain and maintain all necessary licenses, permits, authorizations and approvals for the Facility.

D.3 Operational Standards

The Customer shall operate the Facility to prevent any disturbance, fluctuation, surge or interference with the Distributor's distribution system and any requirements set out in the

Distribution System Code and the Hydro One “Distributed Generation Technical Interconnection Requirements Interconnections at Voltages 50kV and Below”.

D.3.1 Operation While in Default of Agreement

The Customer shall not be permitted to operate the Facility and stay connected in parallel with the Distributor's distribution system if the Customer is in default of this Agreement.

D.3.2 Operational Status of Distributor Distribution System

The Customer shall only operate in parallel while connected to the XX feeder and during normal operating conditions on the Distributor’s system.

D.3.3 Emergency Operations

Without limiting Section 4.5.6 of the DSC, the Customer shall participate in emergency plans developed by Distributor as requested.

In the event that changes to the Facility are required to allow the Customer to participate in emergency operations the allocation of costs shall be in accordance with IESO and OEB requirements. In the absence of such express requirements, the costs shall be borne by the Customer.

D.3.4 Operating Parameters at the Ownership Demarcation Point

The Facility shall operate with the excitation system of the generator in power factor control mode, with a set point 100% or 1.0 per unit, unless instructed otherwise by the Festival Hydro and any requirements set out by the Distribution System Code and the Hydro One “Distributed Generation Technical Interconnection Requirements Interconnections at Voltages 50kV and Below”.

The following are the minimum technical and functional requirements that shall be met by the Customer at the Ownership Demarcation Point. The devices used to meet these requirements can, however, be located elsewhere in the Generating Facility:

(a) Voltage Regulation: The Customer shall not degrade the voltage provided to the Distribution System outside the range given in CSA Standard CAN3-C235-83. CSA Standard CAN3-C235-83 provides general guidance as to appropriate distribution system steady state service voltage levels. The generation facility must operate satisfactorily within the extreme voltage level variation limits shown in these standards.

(b) Integration with the Distribution System grounding and with grounding protection: The Customer agrees to coordinate the grounding scheme and the grounding fault protection of the Customer with that of the Distribution System.

(c) Synchronization: During synchronization, the Customer agrees not to cause a voltage fluctuation at the interface point of more than + or – 5% of the operating voltage. The generator shall parallel with the distribution system without causing a voltage fluctuation or flicker greater than those specified by IEEE 1547 and/or IESO Requirements for Facilities of Larger than 10 MW at the point of connection.

Note: OESC rule 84-006 covers the synchronization of parallel generators

(d) Inadvertent Energization: The Customer shall not energize the Ownership Demarcation Point when the Distribution System has been de-energized for any reason.

(e) Reconnection after a Distributor Distribution System Outage: No reconnection shall take place until the Distributor's supply voltage and frequency are within operating limits. The Customer shall have a suitable adjustable delay feature that can delay reconnections as per the Distributor's site-specific requirements.

(f) Monitoring: The Distributor may require that the Customer unit(s) be monitored for availability, connection status, real power output, imaginary power output etc. at the Ownership Demarcation Point. The Customer will be required to cover all costs associated with the installation of a Remote Terminal Unit (RTU) and associated hardware compatible with the SCADA system of the Distributor if required by the Distributor.

(g) Response to Voltage Disturbances: The Customer agrees that the protection functions of the interface protection system shall measure the effective (RMS) or fundamental frequency value of each phase-to-neutral or phase-to-phase voltage as required. The Generating Facility shall disconnect from the Distribution System when any of the measured voltages are outside the permissible range. The range(s) and the clearing time(s) shall be determined by the Distributor.

(h) Response to Frequency Disturbances: The Generating Facility shall follow the Distributor's frequency within the range of 59.3 Hz to 60.5 Hz (on a 60 Hz base). The Generating

Facility shall disconnect from the Distribution System if the frequency goes outside the range above. The Distributor shall determine the frequency limits and the clearing time shall be within 0.3 seconds (IESO requirement).

(i) Disconnection for Faults: The Customer shall disconnect the Generating Facility from the Distribution System for faults on the feeder to which it is connected.

(j) Loss of Synchronism: The Generating Facility with synchronous Customers shall have necessary protective functions to trip the Customer from the Distribution System without any intentional delay in case of loss of synchronism.

(k) Feeder Reclosing Coordination: The Generating Facility shall be designed to coordinate with the Distributor's feeder reclosing practice. The Distributor shall not be liable to the Customer for any damage or loss to the Generating Facility due to the reclosure of a feeder breaker.

(l) Limitation of DC Injection: The DC injection shall be limited as per item 4.3.1 of IEEE P1547 / D08 or the latest revision of the draft standard, as applicable. The generation facility shall not inject a d.c. current greater than 0.5% of the unit rated output current after a period of six cycles following energizing of the distribution system.

(m) Limitation of Voltage Flicker, IEEE1547, IEC 61000-3-7: The generation facility shall not cause objectionable flicker on the distribution system. It is recognized that flicker is a site dependent condition. Loss of synchronism protection may be required to be incorporated by the generator, if necessary, to limit flicker.

(n) Harmonics, IEEE1547, IEC 61000-3-6: The Customer agrees that the maximum harmonic current distortions shall be limited as per the values given in Table 2 of IEEE P1547 / D08 or the latest revision of the draft standard, as applicable. Inverter connected generation facilities are expected to comply with CSA 22.2 No. 107.1 current distortion limits.

For inverters only capable of operating in voltage follower mode, voltage harmonic distortion limits are not specified, but may be addressed by the distributor. Inverters certified to CSA 107.1 are considered to meet these requirements. The CSA standard excludes current harmonics due to voltage distortions in the distribution system.

(o) Immunity Protection: The influence of electromagnetic interference (EMI) shall not result in a change of state or mal-operation at the Ownership Demarcation Point.

(p) Surge Capability: The interface system shall have the capability to withstand voltage and current surges in accordance with the environments defined in IEEE/ANSI C 62.41 or IEEE C 37.90.1 as applicable.

(q) Unintentional Islanding: Islanding is a condition in which a portion of the Distribution System may be energized solely by the Customer while that portion of the system is electrically separated from the rest of the Distribution System. If such a situation is created, the Customer shall disconnect from the Distributor's feeder within a time period that shall be specified by the Distributor depending upon the site specific requirements.

(r) Power Factor, IEEE 1547, CSA C107.1: The generator's system is not required to be capable of adjusting the power factor but shall operate in the preferred range of 0.9 lag to 0.95 lead. If the generation facility disturbs the distribution system voltage levels at the point of connection then the generator may be required to operate its facility within a smaller range or take other compensatory measures. Field settable fixed and dynamic power factor correction techniques may be used if consultation with the distributor reveals no adverse affect on the distribution system. For generators that are IMO inactive, the reactive power compensation at the generating units should be sufficient so as not to cause any material increase in the reactive power requirements at the transmission system transformer station due to operation of the units, at any distribution feeder load conditions.

For inverter based generator facilities power factor limits will be as given in the MicroPower Connect guidelines.

(s) Power Quality: The generator shall not significantly impact the power quality of the system. If there are negative impacts once the generation facility is in service, they will be required to disconnect until appropriate measures have been taken to prevent negative impacts to the distribution system and the customers it serves.

(t) Monitoring, IEEE 1547, OESC and/or IESO & Transmitter Requirements for Facilities of Higher than 10 MW: A generation facility connected to the point of connection, rated at greater than 250 kVA, shall have provision for monitoring connection status, real power output, reactive power output, and voltage either at the point of connection or aggregate connection, as required by the distributor. The monitoring equipment shall either be installed, or there shall be adequate provision in the design, to allow future installation of such equipment if not required at time of interconnection. When implementation of data telemetry is required, the distributor and the generator will mutually agree upon communication media options.

Note: At the generator's side of the point of connection the equipment shall be approved as per rule 2-022 of the OESC. The installation shall be inspected as per rule 2-004 of the OESC.

D.4 Worker Protection, Safety to the Public and the Environment

D.4.1 Right to Disconnect

Without limiting Section 3.1 of the DSC, the Distributor reserves the right to physically disconnect and remove all the Distributor's assets from the Customer's property (including overhead lines, underground cables, disconnects, metering equipment etc. owned by the Distributor) if at any time the actions of the Customer jeopardizes the safety of any human life, the safety of the public or the environment.

D.4.2 Hold-Offs

The Distributor reserves the right to apply secure hold-offs on any distribution circuits with, or without, parallel embedded generation. If at any time it is not possible for Distributor to apply a hold-off from a Facility, the Distributor may direct the Customer to discontinue operating in parallel with the Distributor's distribution system until such time that the hold-off is removed by the Festival Hydro System Control Operator.

Under no circumstances shall a Hold-Off Procedure be implemented by the Distributor, or requested by the Customer, in place of work protection. When a hold-off is in effect on a line or other apparatus, it shall not be re-energized following an automatic trip until communication is established with the holder and his/her consent is obtained. It is a basic requirement of hold-off procedures that suitable communication be established and maintained between the controlling authority and the person issued the hold-off.

D.4.3 Requirements for System and Generating Plant Protection

The Customer shall install at its cost all equipment necessary to automatically disconnect the generator(s) from the Distributor's distribution system in the event of abnormal conditions.

D.5 Inspection, Maintenance and Testing of Equipment

The Customer shall inspect, maintain and test its equipment in accordance with recognized, safe work practice.

Both the Customer and the Distributor shall ensure that inspection and testing are performed in accordance with the following:

- (a) The Customer shall ensure that only Qualified Personnel carry out all inspection and testing of equipment after the Ownership Demarcation Point, and the Distributor shall ensure that only Qualified Personnel carry out all inspection and testing of equipment up to the Ownership Demarcation Point.

- (b) The protective relaying at the Generating Facility should be reverified once every four (4) years by the Customer and a written report confirming this reverification provided to the Distributor each time. The Customer shall make advance notice of this reverification to the Distributor so that the Distributor can make arrangements to witness the reverification. This witnessing will be at the discretion of the Distributor and the costs of the witnessing shall be borne by the Distributor.
- (c) The supply feeder shall be operated on a regularly scheduled basis to confirm its operation and the functioning of the associated protection schemes.
- (d) The Generating Facility shall be visually inspected at least once per year to note obvious maintenance problems such as broken insulators or other damaged equipment.
- (e) Any deficiencies identified during inspections should be noted and repairs scheduled as soon as possible, with timing dependent on the severity of the problem, due diligence concerns (of both the Distributor and the Customer) and financial and material requirements.
- (f) The Distributor shall be notified of any deficiencies involving critical protective equipment, including all protections which trip the Distributor's 27.6kV feeder breaker.

The Customer shall submit a proposed commissioning plan to the Distributor for any Generating Facility connecting to the Distribution System for the Distributor's review. The Distributor reserves the right to witness any or all commissioning tests and request additional tests that it deems necessary to be performed.

The commissioning plan must be signed by a Professional Engineer licensed in the Province of Ontario and must detail how the Customer will demonstrate that the protections and fault interrupting devices will detect and clear the required conditions and automatically separate the Generating Facility from the Distribution System. The Distributor may also require that tests be carried out to screen for possible power quality problems caused by the operation of the Generating Facility.

Prior to the Customer being connected for the first time, the Customer shall have:

- (a) Paid for all costs due and payable by the Customer relating to the connection of the Generating Facility to the Distribution System as set out in this Agreement; and
- (b) provided the Distributor with the test results as set out in this Agreement herein; and
- (c) provided the Distributor with any specific approvals or permits required to ensure that the Generating Facility is in full compliance with all laws, regulations, by-laws and statutes; and

(d) written acceptance of the coordination of the energization date, energization time and applicable orders to operate have been signed by the Distributor.

Before parallel operation with the Distribution System is allowed, field verification may be required by the Distributor.

Pre-parallel inspection and testing shall include but not be limited to:

- (a) CT and PT ratio tests;
- (b) CT and PT secondary circuit tests to verify phasing, polarity, continuity and single ground reference;
- (c) Completion of relay manufacturer's recommended acceptance tests as listed in instruction manuals;
- (d) Witnessing the testing of relays and their protective settings as per the Distributor's accepted protective settings (Customer's and the Distributor testing personnel must have copies of the accepted settings before testing begins);
- (e) Tests to verify that relays trip breakers according to the Distributor's accepted Customer's schematic diagram / tripping matrix;
- (f) Tests of phasing between the Distributor and the Generating Facility (primary voltage);
- (g) Directionality test on distance, reverse power, and any other directional relays used for interface protection;
- (h) Final synchronization tests, before paralleling the two systems, to verify that the Customer(s) in the Generating Facility are in phase with the Distribution System;
- (i) Checking remote / transfer trips and Customer end open signals, where applicable;
- (j) Tests to prove the interface protection and functional requirements; (k) Other tests, as required.

As built drawings (single line diagram showing protection and metering, AC and DC schematics, final relay settings, testing and commissioning results for interface protection etc.) shall be submitted to the Distributor within sixty (60) Business Days after the connection. The Distributor may retain these for future reference.

The Customer shall, at its own expense, have the Generating Facility tested and verified by any and all other agencies that may have jurisdiction over the Generating Facility.

D.6 Requirements for Communication with Distributor Distribution Network

D.6.1 Day to Day Communications

The Customer and Distributor represent that the appropriate communication channels for Day to Day Communications are as set out in Schedule "F" under each party. The Customer and Distributor shall keep such information updated at all times

If required, the Customer shall supply, install and maintain dedicated communication lines for remote tripping capabilities.

D.6.2 Emergency Communications

The Customer and Distributor represent that the appropriate communication channels for Emergency Communications are as set out in Schedule "F" under each party. The Customer and Distributor shall keep such information updated at all times.

Either Contact from the Customer shall be available twenty four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week using the communication means as specified by Distributor.

Distributor reserves the right to specify the communication platform, hardware, bandwidth, wavelength and/or protocol if the system provided by the Customer is not sufficient to meet the needs of an emergency communication system.

Distributor shall determine the reasonable requirements of the emergency communication system.

The cost to supply, install and maintain the communication equipment shall be the responsibility of the Customer.

SCHEDULE E

BILLING AND SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES (SECTION 5.3)

The following provisions apply in relation to billing and settlement in relation to the Facility:

E.1 Settlement

E.1.1 Billing

The Customer shall be connected as a Customer of the Distributor and shall receive a monthly statement showing the amount of generation of electricity and any applicable load charges. The Customer's meter shall be read regularly and a monthly total of generation of electricity and any applicable load shall be calculated each month and settled on the Customer's next statement, which shall be no more than 31 days following reading (the "Payment Date"). The Customer's credit statement and payment shall be submitted by Distributor in accordance with the Distributor's standard practices.

E.1.2 Feed-In Tariff Contract

The Distributor shall act as payment agent for the Independent Electricity System Operator ("IESO") and shall calculate and make payment to the Customer for electricity produced from the Facility in accordance with the Feed-In tariff Contract between the Customer and the IESO.

E.1.3 Dispute Resolution

Disputes with respect to this Agreement shall be resolved in accordance with Schedule "G".

E.1.4 Meter Data

The Customer has elected not to install a back-up meter and associated equipment for the Facility. In the event of a suspected total or partial failure of the meter, both parties hereby agree that the dispute regarding the measured quantity of electricity produced by the Customer shall be submitted to Measurement Canada based upon the kWh recorded by the Customer's SCADA system, provided that SCADA data is provided by the Customer to the

Distributor at all times during the term of this Agreement in a format acceptable to the Distributor. Prior to relying upon such data for submission to Measurement Canada, both parties shall be satisfied that the SCADA data correlates with the data from the meter for the same time period and, if not, an appropriate correction factor shall be applied. If an appropriate correction factor cannot be agreed to by the parties, then consideration will be given to historical production for similar days and/or overall system load compared to measured system input and the Customer shall be responsible for the Distributor's costs incurred in those efforts. In agreeing to this dispute resolution process, the Distributor does not accept any liability to the Customer whatsoever should the settlement process not be accepted by Measurement Canada, or refuted in any way by the Ontario Energy Board, the Independent Electricity System Operator, or any other such governing authority.

SCHEDULE F

CONTACTS FOR NOTICE (SECTION 12.1)

Festival Hydro Contact:

Operations/On-Call:

Address:	187 Erie St Stratford, ON N5A 6T5
Phone:	(519) 271-4700 or (519) 271-4703 ext. XXX
Fax:	(519) 271-7204
Email:	XXX

Engineering:

Address:	187 Erie St Stratford, ON N5A 6T5
Phone:	(519) 271-4703 ext. XXX
Fax:	(519) 271-7204
Email:	der@festivalhydro.com

Customer Care Centre:

Address:	187 Erie St Stratford, ON N5A 6T5
Phone:	(519) 271-4700
Fax:	(519) 271-7204
Email:	customerservice@festivalhydro.com

Customer Contact:

Primary:

Name:	
Address:	
Phone:	
Mobile:	
Fax:	
Email:	

Alternate:

Name:	
Address:	
Phone:	
Mobile:	
Fax:	
Email:	

SCHEDULE G

DISPUTE RESOLUTION (SECTION 16.1)

- G.1 The Party claiming a dispute will provide written notice to the other Party. The Parties will make reasonable efforts through or by their respective senior executives to resolve any dispute within sixty days of receipt of such notice.
- G.2 If a dispute is settled by the senior executives of the Parties, the Parties shall prepare and execute minutes setting forth the terms of the settlement. Such terms shall bind the Parties. The subject-matter of the dispute shall not thereafter be the subject of any civil or other proceeding, other than in relation to the enforcement of the terms of the settlement. If a Party fails to comply with the terms of settlement, the other Party may submit the matter to arbitration under section G.3. A copy of the minutes referred to in this section from which all confidential information has been expunged shall be made available to the public by the Distributor upon request.
- G.3 If the senior executives of the Parties cannot resolve the dispute within the time period set out in section G.1 or such longer or shorter period as the Parties may agree, either Party may submit the dispute to binding arbitration under sections G.4 to G.8 by notice to the other Party.
- G.4 The Parties shall use good faith efforts to appoint a single arbitrator for purposes of the arbitration of the dispute. If the Parties fail to agree upon a single arbitrator within ten working days of the date of the notice referred to in section G.3, each Party shall within five working days thereafter choose one arbitrator. The two arbitrators so chosen shall within fifteen working days select a third arbitrator.
- G.5 Where a Party has failed to choose an arbitrator under section G.4 within the time allowed, the other Party may apply to a court to appoint a single arbitrator to resolve the dispute.
- G.6 A person may be appointed as an arbitrator if that person:
- (a) is independent of the Parties;
 - (b) has no current or past substantial business or financial relationship with either Party, except for prior arbitration; and
 - (c) is qualified by education or experience to resolve the dispute.

- G.7 The arbitrator(s) shall provide each of the Parties with an opportunity to be heard orally and/or in writing, as may be appropriate to the nature of the dispute.
- G.8 The *Arbitration Act, 1991* (Ontario) shall apply to an arbitration conducted under this Schedule G.
- G.9 The decision of the arbitrator(s) shall be final and binding on the Parties and may be enforced in accordance with the provisions of the *Arbitration Act, 1991* (Ontario). The Party against which the decision is enforced shall bear all costs and expenses reasonably incurred by the other Party in enforcing the decision.
- G.10 A copy of the decision of the arbitrator(s) from which any confidential information has been expunged shall be made available to the public by the Distributor upon request.
- G.11 Subject to section G.12, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs and expenses incurred in the arbitration of a dispute and for the costs and expenses of the arbitrator(s) if appointed to resolve the dispute.
- G.12 The arbitrator(s) may, if the arbitrator(s) consider it just and reasonable to do so, make an award of costs against or in favour of a Party to the dispute. Such an award of costs may relate to either or both the costs and expenses of the arbitrator(s) and the costs and expenses of the Parties to the dispute.
- G.13 If a dispute is settled by the Parties during the course of an arbitration, the Parties shall prepare and execute minutes setting forth the terms of the settlement. Such terms shall bind the Parties, and either Party may request that the arbitrator(s) record the settlement in the form of an award under section 36 of the *Arbitration Act, 1991* (Ontario). The subject-matter of the dispute shall not thereafter be the subject of any civil or other proceeding, other than in relation to the enforcement of the terms of the settlement.
- G.14 If a Party fails to comply with the terms of settlement referred to in section G.13, the other Party may submit the matter to arbitration under section G.3 if the settlement has not been recorded in the form of an award under section 36 of the *Arbitration Act, 1991* (Ontario).
- G.15. A copy of the minutes referred to in section G.13 from which all confidential information has been expunged shall be made available to the public by the Distributor upon request.
- G.16 The Parties may not, by means of the settlement of a dispute under section G.2 or section G.13, agree to terms or conditions that are inconsistent with or contrary to the Code or this Agreement.

SCHEDULE H

PROVISIONS APPLICABLE IF FACILITY FINANCED BY A LENDER (SECTIONS 19.3, 20.3 AND 21.1)

- H.1 For the purposes of this Schedule, "lender" means a bank or other entity whose principal business is that of a financial institution and that is financing or refinancing the Facility.
- H.2 Where notice of a Default has been served on the Customer under section 19.3, an agent or trustee for and on behalf of a lender ("Security Trustee") or a receiver appointed by the Security Trustee ("Receiver") shall upon notice to the Distributor be entitled (but not obligated) to exercise all of the rights and obligations of the Customer under this Agreement and shall be entitled to remedy the Default specified in the notice within the applicable cure period referred to in section 19.4. The Distributor shall accept performance of the Customer's obligations under this Agreement by the Security Trustee or Receiver in lieu of the Customer's performance of such obligations, and will not exercise any right to terminate this Agreement under section 19.3 due to a Default if the Security Trustee, its nominee or transferee, or the Receiver acknowledges its intention to be bound by the terms of this Agreement and such acknowledgment is received within 30 days of the date of receipt by the Customer of the notice of Default.
- H.3 The Customer may, without the prior written consent of the Distributor, assign by way of security only all or any part of its rights or obligations under this Agreement to a lender. The Customer shall promptly notify the Distributor upon making any such assignment.
- H.4 The Customer may disclose confidential information of the Distributor to a lender or a prospective lender.